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DECISION

Meeting 13 September 2011
Complaint 11/442



Complainant: I. Phillips



Advertisement: The Surf Club at Muriwai
Complaint: The radio advertisement for The Surf Club at Muriwai played as part of Auckland Community Notices. The voiceover stated:
“Due to storm damage and erosion, the Muriwai volunteer lifeguard service is in need of a new surf club. To find out more about this exciting community development or if you would like to donate to the Muriwai volunteer lifeguard service, visit www.thesurfclub.muriwai.org.”
Complainant, I. Phillips, said:

The Muriwai Surf Club claim in their advertisement that they are fund raising for a new surf lifesaving facility.
This is completely misrepresents their situation and deceives the public into thinking they are contributing to a new surf-lifesaving base.
The total funding that is required for the new surflifesaving operational base is already in place and is to be provided by the Auckland Council ratepayers. The local residents association has been told by the MSLC President that the Council is contributing $1.6m which will cover the complete cost of constructing a new operational lifesaving facility.
An extra $3.9m is being sought by the MSLC - not to build a surf lifesaving facility as they suggest in their advertisement - but to build a large 4000sq mtr function centre - in the quietest part of the Muriwai Regional Park - this funding is for basically two bars, a bunkroom and a classroom, under the thin guise of a community facility.

Their advertising should accurately reflect this, not unfairly play on any sentiment the public may hold regarding surf life saving clubs.
The public are already paying for the new lifesaving base via their rates - to have their heartstrings unfairly plucked by an incorrect fundraising claim is deceptive and inaccurate advertising.

The MSLC have been duplicitous throughout their campaign to push their function centre through the beaucracy required, and this latest deception regarding their function- centre fundraising-cause does not surprise
The Chairman ruled that the following provisions were relevant: 

Code of Ethics

Basic Principle 4: All advertisements should be prepared with a due sense of social responsibility to consumers and to society.

Rule 2: Truthful Presentation - Advertisements should not contain any statement or visual presentation or create an overall impression which directly or by implication, omission, ambiguity or exaggerated claim is misleading or deceptive, is likely to deceive or mislead the consumer, makes false and misleading representation, abuses the trust of the consumer or exploits his/her lack of experience or knowledge. (Obvious hyperbole, identifiable as such, is not considered to be misleading).

The Advertiser, The Surf Club at Muriwai, said:

The Muriwai Lifeguard Service Amenities Trust is the legal entity heading the project to construct a replacement lifeguard operations base + members' clubhouse + education and community facility.
The 'advertisement' to which the complainant refers:
· Was a 'community noticeboard' styled announcement

· The announcement in essence stated 'the Muriwai surf life saving club is building a new facility, and is seeking donations. Go to the project website for further information
· The announcement did not feature any of the detail the complainant refers to.

· The announcement was not commissioned by this Trust. It was a spontaneous community gesture on the part of the radio station(s) as a result of them receiving a mail drop brochure that went to 47,000 households in north-west Auckland.

· The radio station devised the announcement. The Trust was not involved in approving the announcement.

· The Trust did not pay for the announcement to be broadcast.
A copy of this mail drop brochure is enclosed. This is the source material the radio station used to devise the announcement. You will ascertain the information in the brochure (and subsequently the announcement) is inconsistent with the statements made in the complaint. Notably:
· There is no factual basis to the claim the building is 4000m2. (The approved design is 1956m2).

· The actual 'surf life saving' component of the new facility is 1017m2, and at a cost of $2203 m2 is a cost of $2.24m. This is the figure that has been consistently advised to the community.

· Auckland Council has contributed $lm, and in the past few weeks agreed to loan a further $500,000. These amounts were only confirmed in late July 2011 once the Auckland Council set its 2011/12 annual plan. This is after the radio announcement had aired. The figures cited by the complainant are erroneous, and  mischievous.

It is pertinent to note:
· the complainant is one of three local residents (of a local community of 2250) that formally, and unsuccessfully, objected to a proposal the Auckland Regional Council in May 2009 to grant the new building site to the Trust.

· The complainant unsuccessfully objected to the Rodney District Council around issuance of a resource consent.

· The complainant has similarly objected to the Muriwai Golf Club undertaking minor earthworks - within the scope of their resource consent-to reshape fairways and bunkers.
…

Please advise the outcome of your investigation in due course.
The Media, MediaWorks, said:

this is an unpaid community notice inviting donations and offering further information for a project at Muriwai Surf Lifesaving Club, not an advertisement. It does not intend to provide the full background to the community project, or the politics involved, and in that regard do not believe this community notice is misleading; it gives pretty clear instructions for people to find out more about the project by directing them to an email address.
Deliberation

The Complaints Board carefully read all correspondence in relation to the complaint, and viewed a copy of the advertisement. It noted that, in the Complainant’s view, the advertisement is misleading as it misrepresents the Advertiser’s situation and encourages the public into thinking they are contributing to a new surf lifesaving facility when in fact the Advertiser is seeking donations to build a function centre that included two bars, “in the quietest part of the Muriwai Regional Park … under the guise of a community facility.”

The Chairman directed the Complaints Board to consider the advertisement with reference to Basic Principle 4 and Rule 2 of the Code of Ethics. This required the Complaints Board to consider whether or not the advertisement contained anything which, either directly or by implication, was likely to deceive or mislead the consumer and if it had been prepared with a due sense of social responsibility to consumers and to society.
The Complaints Board noted the response from The Surf Club at Muriwai where they stated that none of the details expressed by the Complainant were contained in the advertisement, that the advertisement was not commissioned by the trust and neither did the trust pay for the advertisement, rather it was “a spontaneous community gesture on the part of the radio station(s) as a result of them receiving a mail drop voucher.”
Turning to the advertisement, the Complaints Board noted that listeners who were interested in the project were invited to visit the project website for more details. They also noted that details about the multipurpose facility that would be part of the amenities was clearly stated and said that the Complainant’s objection appeared to be related to the activity and noise that may come from the facility rather than any misleading information in the advertisement.
After noting the response from The Surf Club at Muriwai that the advertisement was made and paid for by various radio stations and that information that was available on the website, the Complaints Board found that nothing in the advertisement was likely to deceive or mislead the consumer. As such, it ruled that it had been prepared with the due sense of responsibility. Therefore, the Complaints Board found that the advertisement was not in breach of Basic Principle 4 or Rule 2 of the Code of Ethics.
 Decision: Complaint Not Upheld
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